
2017 District 19 Points As of: November 11, 2017

Click links below to jump to specific class or scroll down through various classes

Summary Information:
Grand Totals Per Race Top Ten Per Class Results Per Boater

Gas classes:
G-1 Mono GX-1/GX-2 Mono
G-1 Catamaran GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran
G-1 Sport Hydro GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro
G-1 Outrigger GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger
G-1 Crackerbox GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox
Sportsman Mono Saturday Sportsman Mono Sunday

Classic Thunderboat Jersey Skiff Open Oval

Electric classes: Nitro classes: Misc classes:
B Mono Rookie
B Mod Tunnel



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Classic Thunderboat 1 Sean Boundy 925 1050 1125 1400 950 1194 1052 1025 8721
2 Russ Stark 1269 921 1400 794 663 1325 938 1225 8535
3 Team Cinquegrani 575 950 1152 1400 919 677 1150 6823
4 Pete Markese 100 1400 694 546 763 625 1038 894 6060
5 Bill Duffner 1150 1269 1025 1325 725 5494
6 Richard Sekigawa 850 850 1075 675 0 919 675 5044
7 Kent Edler 0 1200 450 750 1200 1269 4869
8 Darryl Hamilton 194 994 690 877 0 619 788 4162
9 Neil Boyle 1425 1400 750 3575
10 Alan Grossman 490 444 648 1125 588 3295

G-1 Catamaran 1 Sean Boundy 825 650 1250 452 594 1069 1125 794 6759
2 Michael Coleman ``` 850 694 1425 425 648 1300 1300 6642
3 Jim Feener 300 1025 794 994 950 350 794 1200 6407
4 Pete Markese 594 519 819 919 550 963 1025 994 6383
5 Scott Nalley 950 975 1069 475 546 1125 5140
6 Chris Paris 1125 1094 950 1094 4263
7 Lenny Blake 275 850 1100 875 3100
8 Bob Vansickle 1500 1050 400 2950
9 Ray Presnall 1225 650 1050 2925
10 David Wale 575 350 850 950 2725

G-1 Crackerbox 1 John Michaud 925 1169 975 950 1069 5088
2 Richard Romero 1225 1269 1225 1225 4944
3 Pete Markese 994 675 1025 394 950 575 4613
4 Jim Foster 275 863 621 519 700 1025 4003
5 Chris Reed 1369 550 1919
6 Richard Hallett 650 925 1575
7 Shane Forrest 679 679
8 Brian Phillips 469 469
9 Roger Reed 425 425
10 Lonnie Straughan 300 300



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

G-1 Mono 1 Roger Pane 1300 825 1600 1025 1369 1425 1225 8769
2 Tom Cinquegrani 1400 1225 1094 375 1138 1500 644 7376
3 Russ Stark 619 950 921 525 1225 1152 821 1069 7282
4 Michael Cinquegrani 1425 675 850 1125 775 925 1025 6800
5 Michael Coleman 894 900 719 750 1300 650 875 6088
6 Bill Duffner 925 388 1050 1500 450 4313
7 Richard Taylor 346 588 219 1125 975 675 3928
8 Al Waters 625 850 1325 794 3594
9 Karl Morse 475 690 863 788 746 3562
10 Justin Terpstra 644 775 1019 675 3113

G-1 Outrigger 1 Roger Pane 825 1125 1225 1038 1125 1100 1100 7538
2 Steve Lopez 719 1025 1325 0 650 1400 1225 6344
3 Russ Stark 700 1325 194 875 194 850 1094 925 6157
4 Henry Velasco 1000 1125 725 446 425 619 0 1600 5940
5 Brent Daily 625 719 169 1325 1075 1094 5007
6 Jim Foster 250 850 177 700 919 794 688 4378
7 Karl Morse 0 1050 975 869 1400 4294
8 Don Maher 0 1325 1125 475 494 3419
9 Richard Sekigawa 275 300 1019 275 0 525 975 3369

10 Neil Boyle 575 794 950 2319
G-1 Sport Hydro 1 Steve Lopez 827 1500 825 1125 825 650 619 1250 7621

2 Sean Boundy 1400 794 419 925 450 444 1225 925 6582
3 Jim Feener 0 700 1400 0 1025 1225 1025 575 5950
4 Henry Velasco 425 625 1225 594 0 350 1325 1400 5944
5 Tom Cinquegrani 719 675 925 750 244 602 1400 5315
6 Al Waters 1325 575 1325 750 3975
7 Neil Boyle 1400 1000 1225 3625
8 Scott Nalley 588 169 800 877 869 3303
9 Chris Paris 675 619 719 950 2963

10 Dale Roberts 1225 1200 2425



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 1 Roger Pane 1225 825 1025 1600 1500 1600 1125 8900
2 Michael Coleman 519 950 1400 588 1100 1050 894 1300 7801
3 Jim Feener 225 1225 919 788 663 550 844 650 5864
4 Bill Duffner 725 1500 1000 777 425 4427
5 Lenny Blake 475 1025 1400 1050 3950
6 Scott Nalley 775 638 794 850 3057
7 David Wale 444 344 546 1400 2734
8 Chris Paris 950 894 0 550 2394
9 Raul Escutia 588 300 519 494 1901

10 Justin Terpstra 625 975 0 1600
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 1 Richard Romero 1227 1600 1425 1250 1600 7102

2 Pete Markese 925 694 650 202 1225 1400 619 5715
3 Jim Foster 644 575 975 850 694 850 250 4838
4 John Michaud 675 1500 363 719 694 0 3951
5 Richard Sekigawa 0 1200 1200
6 Shane Forrest 869 869
7 Lonnie Straughan 750 750
8 Roger Pane 725 725
9 Richard Hallett 625 625
10 Eldon Bouchie 0 588 588

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 1 Russ Stark 975 625 1094 1250 950 1169 869 1050 7982
2 Tom Cinquegrani 425 794 1369 850 1125 1225 894 6682
3 Michael Coleman 1400 907 1150 1125 569 1425 6576
4 Bill Duffner 1500 1300 1094 1425 750 6069
5 Michael Cinquegrani 596 875 1019 750 1125 1169 5534
6 Lenny Blake 1600 1225 850 644 4319
7 Pete Markese 363 700 0 938 0 375 275 950 3601
8 Shannon Muth 825 475 1125 1000 3425
9 Karl Morse 575 500 377 1400 152 3004
10 Justin Terpstra 0 1094 719 975 2788



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 1 Roger Pane 1500 925 1500 925 1600 569 1225 8244
2 Brent Daily 863 994 1125 1300 1325 1400 7007
3 Russ Stark 244 1150 550 1125 0 1225 519 1125 5938
4 Henry Velasco 952 0 300 0 325 1250 850 1025 4702
5 Karl Morse 500 1300 825 850 1025 4500
6 Steve Lopez 750 0 1400 169 0 444 0 950 3713
7 Richard Sekigawa 346 863 575 169 0 925 775 3653
8 Dale Roberts 1500 1600 3100
9 Don Maher 0 1369 0 725 850 2944

10 Don Carpenter 844 1027 1871
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 1 Steve Lopez 1225 825 850 450 1369 1600 1600 850 8769

2 Sean Boundy 1225 1100 1200 875 750 994 375 825 7344
3 Jim Feener 325 625 850 1169 1000 0 825 994 5788
4 Tom Cinquegrani 925 1200 244 0 1325 675 1300 5669
5 Al Waters 600 1125 850 1325 3900
6 Kent Edler 600 925 250 250 1125 3150
7 Rich Taylor 1125 850 0 1050 3025
8 Russ Stark 575 194 825 0 0 1200 2794
9 Henry Velasco 0 250 425 0 0 0 1300 725 2700
10 Roger Pane 0 0 725 1100 800 2625

Jersey Skiff 1 PJ Foster 419 788 1225 488 619 3539
2 Bob Vansickle 1600 1600 3200
3 Lonnie Straughan 694 1425 0 850 2969
4 Kent Edler 1400 1027 177 2604
5 Richard Hallett 950 1125 275 2350
6 Richard Romero 1369 425 1794
7 Billy James 588 625 1213
8 Ron Buck 644 219 863
9 Bill Duffner 850 850
10 Shane Forrest 750 750



Top Ten per class (return to top)

Class Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Open Oval 1 Michael Coleman 1050 1075 1025 1500 925 300 5875
2 Ray Presnall 1600 1600 1200 4400
3 Richard Taylor 1225 975 2200
4 Jim Feener 250 700 0 750 400 0 2100
5 Tony T 1600 1600
6 Rodney Hubbard 675 919 1594
7 Don Carpenter 1300 1300
8 Steve Lopez 1200 1200
9 Luc Nguyen 350 550 900
10 Jim Osborne 794 794

Sportsman Mono Saturday 1 Darryl Hamilton 350 250 877 1369 752 1225 919 925 6667
2 PJ Foster 588 603 1050 863 519 321 1075 5019
3 Susan Osendorf 750 550 675 750 821 850 4396
4 Don Maher 1425 1600 1094 4119
5 Ron Buck 375 825 1225 1500 3925
6 Howard Welch 1600 1400 3000
7 Alan Grossman 452 0 700 500 659 2311
8 Richard Romero 1225 1027 2252
9 Richard Hallett 825 925 0 1750
10 Cole Forrest 994 994

Sportsman Mono Sunday 1 Susan Osendorf 719 1300 877 1300 975 690 5861
2 PJ Foster 676 586 1250 844 592 592 750 5290
3 Ron Buck 0 1600 1400 1500 4500
4 Darryl Hamilton 0 750 821 825 0 927 700 4023
5 Alan Grossman 500 0 925 519 563 2507
6 Howard Welch 1225 1125 2350
7 Don Maher 1169 894 2063
8 Richard Romero 577 1400 1977
9 Michael Coleman 1325 1325
10 Keith Saucerman 1100 1100



Results Per Boater (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Al Waters G-1 Mono 8 625 850 1325 794 3594
G-1 Sport Hydro 6 1325 575 1325 750 3975
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 12 0 950 1269 527 2746
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 5 600 1125 850 1325 3900
Jersey Skiff 11 677 677

Alan Grossman Classic Thunderboat 10 490 444 648 1125 588 3295
Sportsman Mono Saturday 7 452 0 700 500 659 2311
Sportsman Mono Sunday 5 500 0 925 519 563 2507

Bill Bridge G-1 Catamaran 17 1100 1100
Bill Duffner Classic Thunderboat 5 1150 1269 1025 1325 725 5494

G-1 Mono 6 925 388 1050 1500 450 4313
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 4 725 1500 1000 777 425 4427
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 4 1500 1300 1094 1425 750 6069
Jersey Skiff 9 850 850

Billy James G-1 Catamaran 23 475 475
G-1 Mono 15 1050 1500 2550
Jersey Skiff 7 588 625 1213

Bob Van Sickle G-1 Mono 23 819 363 325 1507
Bob Vansickle G-1 Catamaran 8 1500 1050 400 2950

Jersey Skiff 2 1600 1600 3200
Brent Daily G-1 Outrigger 5 625 719 169 1325 1075 1094 5007

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 2 863 994 1125 1300 1325 1400 7007
Brian Litherland G-1 Mono 34 300 300

G-1 Sport Hydro 17 575 575
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 22 1125 1125
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 27 325 325
Open Oval 16 194 194

Brian Phillips G-1 Crackerbox 8 469 469
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 12 350 350
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 16 619 619

Bud Satterwhite G-1 Mono 33 371 371
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 32 494 494

Caleb Bounds Classic Thunderboat 26 275 0 275
Chris Bonomi G-1 Mono 29 644 644



Results Per Boater (return to top)
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Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
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Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
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Legg Lake
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Legg Lake
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Chris Bonomini G-1 Catamaran 27 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 17 950 950
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 25 850 850

Chris Paris G-1 Catamaran 6 1125 1094 950 1094 4263
G-1 Sport Hydro 9 675 619 719 950 2963
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 8 950 894 0 550 2394
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 14 500 275 0 1050 1825

Chris Reed G-1 Crackerbox 5 1369 550 1919
G-1 Mono 31 500 500

Cole Forrest Sportsman Mono Saturday 10 994 994
Sportsman Mono Sunday 12 925 925

Dale Roberts G-1 Mono 13 1269 1600 2869
G-1 Outrigger 13 1125 650 1775
G-1 Sport Hydro 10 1225 1200 2425
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 15 1600 777 2377
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 8 1500 1600 3100
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 12 1425 875 2300

Darryl Hamilton Classic Thunderboat 8 194 994 690 877 0 619 788 4162
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 21 575 575
Sportsman Mono Saturday 1 350 250 877 1369 752 1225 919 925 6667
Sportsman Mono Sunday 4 0 750 821 825 0 927 700 4023

David Wale G-1 Catamaran 10 575 350 850 950 2725
G-1 Mono 18 250 950 619 419 2238
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 7 444 344 546 1400 2734
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 11 1050 527 550 650 2777

Dennis Hoover Jersey Skiff 12 0 0
Don Carpenter Classic Thunderboat 14 994 1169 2163

G-1 Catamaran 18 1094 1094
G-1 Mono 21 1050 852 1902
G-1 Sport Hydro 18 494 494
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 26 825 825
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 10 844 1027 1871
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 16 1227 1227
Open Oval 7 1300 1300
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Legg Lake
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Don Maher Classic Thunderboat 11 650 700 0 1325 275 2950
G-1 Outrigger 8 0 1325 1125 475 494 3419
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 9 0 1369 0 725 850 2944
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 23 719 0 719
Sportsman Mono Saturday 4 1425 1600 1094 4119
Sportsman Mono Sunday 7 1169 894 2063

Eldon Bouchie Classic Thunderboat 23 0 425 425
G-1 Crackerbox 13 0 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 10 0 588 588
Sportsman Mono Sunday 16 0 0

Glen Yoder G-1 Catamaran 25 152 0 152
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 15 550 677 1227
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 24 194 244 438

Gordon DeVos Classic Thunderboat 22 444 444
G-1 Mono 32 444 444
G-1 Sport Hydro 20 325 325
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 28 769 769

Greg Reed Classic Thunderboat 15 1200 725 1925
G-1 Crackerbox 12 0 0
G-1 Sport Hydro 11 894 475 794 2163
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 26 400 0 400
Open Oval 12 725 0 725

Henry Velasco G-1 Outrigger 4 1000 1125 725 446 425 619 0 1600 5940
G-1 Sport Hydro 4 425 625 1225 594 0 350 1325 1400 5944
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 4 952 0 300 0 325 1250 850 1025 4702
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 9 0 250 425 0 0 0 1300 725 2700

Howard Welch G-1 Sport Hydro 22 250 250
Sportsman Mono Saturday 6 1600 1400 3000
Sportsman Mono Sunday 6 1225 1125 2350

Jerry Roberts G-1 Mono 16 775 700 950 2425
G-1 Outrigger 12 427 1600 2027
G-1 Sport Hydro 25 0 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 13 750 950 769 2469
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 15 619 350 969
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 21 875 875
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Jerry Wright Classic Thunderboat 17 1500 1500
G-1 Catamaran 26 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 25 0 0
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 12 925 725 1650

Jim Feener G-1 Catamaran 3 300 1025 794 994 950 350 794 1200 6407
G-1 Mono 20 494 550 275 794 2113
G-1 Sport Hydro 3 0 700 1400 0 1025 1225 1025 575 5950
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 3 225 1225 919 788 663 550 844 650 5864
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 3 325 625 850 1169 1000 0 825 994 5788
Open Oval 4 250 700 0 750 400 0 2100

Jim Foster G-1 Crackerbox 4 275 863 621 519 700 1025 4003
G-1 Outrigger 6 250 850 177 700 919 794 688 4378
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 3 644 575 975 850 694 850 250 4838
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 13 444 275 219 300 275 0 1513

Jim Osborne G-1 Catamaran 21 1025 1025
G-1 Mono 24 1050 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 14 1250 1250
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 21 1125 1125
Open Oval 10 794 794

John Hall GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 20 575 575
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 29 0 644 644
Open Oval 14 300 300

John Michaud G-1 Crackerbox 1 925 1169 975 950 1069 5088
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 4 675 1500 363 719 694 0 3951
Sportsman Mono Saturday 11 894 894
Sportsman Mono Sunday 13 850 850

Justin Terpstra G-1 Catamaran 13 469 825 644 1938
G-1 Mono 10 644 775 1019 675 3113
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 10 625 975 0 1600
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 10 0 1094 719 975 2788

Karl Morse G-1 Mono 9 475 690 863 788 746 3562
G-1 Outrigger 7 0 1050 975 869 1400 4294
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 9 575 500 377 1400 152 3004
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 5 500 1300 825 850 1025 4500
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Keith Saucerman GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 23 475 475
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 11 588 588
Sportsman Mono Sunday 10 1100 1100

Kelsey McGuffee Sportsman Mono Saturday 13 127 127
Sportsman Mono Sunday 15 0 0

Ken Boyle Classic Thunderboat 25 325 325
G-1 Sport Hydro 16 575 575
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 19 644 644
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 18 1050 1050

Ken Burt G-1 Catamaran 16 1500 1500
G-1 Outrigger 14 325 325

Kent Edler Classic Thunderboat 7 0 1200 450 750 1200 1269 4869
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 6 600 925 250 250 1125 3150
Jersey Skiff 4 1400 1027 177 2604

Kevin Smith G-1 Catamaran 19 1052 1052
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 12 1325 0 1325

Kim Grim G-1 Mono 27 725 725
Lenny Blake G-1 Catamaran 7 275 850 1100 875 3100

G-1 Mono 14 1269 650 900 2819
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 5 475 1025 1400 1050 3950
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 6 1600 1225 850 644 4319
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 20 894 894

Lonnie Straughan G-1 Crackerbox 10 300 300
G-1 Mono 19 519 375 0 1300 2194
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 11 0 1225 0 300 1525
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 7 750 750
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 27 0 0 219 550 769
Jersey Skiff 3 694 1425 0 850 2969

Luc Nguyen GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 24 375 375
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 31 619 619
Open Oval 9 350 550 900

Mark Ferrira Open Oval 11 477 300 0 777
Michael Cinquegrani G-1 Mono 4 1425 675 850 1125 775 925 1025 6800

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 5 596 875 1019 750 1125 1169 5534
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Michael Coleman G-1 Catamaran 2 0 850 694 1425 425 648 1300 1300 6642
G-1 Mono 5 894 900 719 750 1300 650 875 6088
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 2 519 950 1400 588 1100 1050 894 1300 7801
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 3 1400 907 1150 1125 569 1425 6576
Open Oval 1 1050 1075 1025 1500 925 300 5875
Sportsman Mono Sunday 9 1325 1325

Milly Vanilly G-1 Catamaran 14 619 1125 1744
Neil Boyle Classic Thunderboat 9 1425 1400 750 3575

G-1 Outrigger 10 575 794 950 2319
G-1 Sport Hydro 7 1400 1000 1225 3625
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 11 202 625 1025 1852
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 11 694 938 750 2382

Pete Markese Classic Thunderboat 4 100 1400 694 546 763 625 1038 894 6060
G-1 Catamaran 4 594 519 819 919 550 963 1025 994 6383
G-1 Crackerbox 3 994 675 1025 394 950 575 4613
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 13 850 419 1269
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 2 925 694 650 202 1225 1400 619 5715
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 7 363 700 0 938 0 375 275 950 3601

PJ Foster Jersey Skiff 1 419 788 1225 488 619 3539
Sportsman Mono Saturday 2 588 603 1050 863 519 321 1075 5019
Sportsman Mono Sunday 2 676 586 1250 844 592 592 750 5290

Raul Escutia Classic Thunderboat 16 0 550 977 1527
G-1 Catamaran 11 475 821 844 2140
G-1 Mono 36 275 275
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 9 588 300 519 494 1901
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 19 825 644 1469

Ray Presnall G-1 Catamaran 9 1225 650 1050 2925
G-1 Mono 12 950 1300 738 2988
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 17 450 894 350 1694
Open Oval 2 1600 1600 1200 4400

Rey Garcia G-1 Outrigger 11 588 1194 127 300 2209
G-1 Sport Hydro 12 363 350 0 663 588 0 1964
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Rich Taylor G-1 Catamaran 20 775 250 1025
G-1 Sport Hydro 14 725 352 1077
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 16 1225 1225
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 7 1125 850 0 1050 3025
Open Oval 18 0 0

Richard Bouchie GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 13 219 219
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 19 775 250 1025

Richard Hallett G-1 Crackerbox 6 650 925 1575
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 9 625 625
Jersey Skiff 5 950 1125 275 2350
Open Oval 17 0 0 0
Sportsman Mono Saturday 9 825 925 0 1750
Sportsman Mono Sunday 11 0 0 1050 1050

Richard Romero G-1 Catamaran 22 952 952
G-1 Crackerbox 2 1225 1269 1225 1225 4944
G-1 Mono 26 750 750
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 22 550 0 550
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 1 1227 1600 1425 1250 1600 7102
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 24 750 225 975
Jersey Skiff 6 1369 425 1794
Sportsman Mono Saturday 8 1225 1027 2252
Sportsman Mono Sunday 8 577 1400 1977

Richard Sekigawa Classic Thunderboat 6 850 850 1075 675 0 919 675 5044
G-1 Crackerbox 11 0 0
G-1 Mono 22 1225 350 1575
G-1 Outrigger 9 275 300 1019 275 0 525 975 3369
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 5 0 1200 1200
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 7 346 863 575 169 0 925 775 3653
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 15 1100 0 0 0 0 494 1594

Richard Taylor G-1 Mono 7 346 588 219 1125 975 675 3928
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 20 300 0 975 0 1275
Open Oval 3 1225 975 2200

Robert Prievo Classic Thunderboat 28 0 0
G-1 Catamaran 24 244 244
Sportsman Mono Saturday 12 300 300
Sportsman Mono Sunday 14 338 338
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Rod VanSickle G-1 Mono 35 275 275
G-1 Sport Hydro 19 465 465

Rodney Hubbard GX-1/GX-2 Mono 18 994 596 1590
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 17 500 500
Open Oval 6 675 919 1594

Roger Pane G-1 Mono 1 1300 825 1600 1025 1369 1425 1225 8769
G-1 Outrigger 1 825 1125 1225 1038 1125 1100 1100 7538
G-1 Sport Hydro 13 0 619 850 350 1819
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 1 1225 825 1025 1600 1500 1600 1125 8900
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 8 725 725
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 23 1050 1050
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 1 1500 925 1500 925 1600 569 1225 8244
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 10 0 0 725 1100 800 2625

Roger Reed Classic Thunderboat 27 0 0 0
G-1 Crackerbox 9 425 425
G-1 Sport Hydro 24 0 219 219

Ron Buck Classic Thunderboat 12 894 1250 321 2465
Jersey Skiff 8 644 219 863
Sportsman Mono Saturday 5 375 825 1225 1500 3925
Sportsman Mono Sunday 3 0 1600 1400 1500 4500

Russ Stark Classic Thunderboat 2 1269 921 1400 794 663 1325 938 1225 8535
G-1 Mono 3 619 950 921 525 1225 1152 821 1069 7282
G-1 Outrigger 3 700 1325 194 875 194 850 1094 925 6157
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 1 975 625 1094 1250 950 1169 869 1050 7982
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 3 244 1150 550 1125 0 1225 519 1125 5938
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 8 575 194 825 0 0 1200 2794

Scott Nalley G-1 Catamaran 5 950 975 1069 475 546 1125 5140
G-1 Mono 11 694 994 504 900 3092
G-1 Sport Hydro 8 588 169 800 877 869 3303
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 6 775 638 794 850 3057
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 14 919 690 800 2409
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 22 850 850

Sean Boundy Classic Thunderboat 1 925 1050 1125 1400 950 1194 1052 1025 8721
G-1 Catamaran 1 825 650 1250 452 594 1069 1125 794 6759
G-1 Sport Hydro 2 1400 794 419 925 450 444 1225 925 6582
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 2 1225 1100 1200 875 750 994 375 825 7344



Results Per Boater (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Shane Forrest G-1 Crackerbox 7 679 679
G-1 Sport Hydro 23 225 225
GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox 6 869 869
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 25 419 419
Jersey Skiff 10 750 750
Open Oval 13 444 444

Shannon Muth Classic Thunderboat 21 475 475
G-1 Catamaran 12 0 1225 850 2075
G-1 Mono 25 425 450 0 875
G-1 Sport Hydro 15 850 850
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 18 650 0 250 0 900
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 8 825 475 1125 1000 3425
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 14 825 600 1425
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 13 650 350 450 475 1925

Shawn Overholt Classic Thunderboat 19 475 225 700
Steve Lopez Classic Thunderboat 18 800 800

G-1 Outrigger 2 719 1025 1325 0 650 1400 1225 6344
G-1 Sport Hydro 1 827 1500 825 1125 825 650 619 1250 7621
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 6 750 0 1400 169 0 444 0 950 3713
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 1 1225 825 850 450 1369 1600 1600 850 8769
Open Oval 8 1200 1200

Steve Whipps Sportsman Mono Saturday 14 0 0
Susan Osendorf Sportsman Mono Saturday 3 750 550 675 750 821 850 4396

Sportsman Mono Sunday 1 719 1300 877 1300 975 690 5861
Team Cinquegrani Classic Thunderboat 3 575 950 1152 1400 919 677 1150 6823
The Rock Open Oval 15 300 300
Thomas Herring GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 17 1125 0 1125
Tom Cinquegrani G-1 Mono 2 1400 1225 1094 375 1138 1500 644 7376

G-1 Sport Hydro 5 719 675 925 750 244 602 1400 5315
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 2 425 794 1369 850 1125 1225 894 6682
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 4 925 1200 244 0 1325 675 1300 5669

Tom Hammer GX-1/GX-2 Mono 34 0 0



Results Per Boater (return to top)

Person Class Pos
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Tomas Herring Classic Thunderboat 20 638 638
G-1 Mono 28 663 663
G-1 Mono 30 546 546
G-1 Sport Hydro 21 300 0 300
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 30 194 444 638

Tony T Open Oval 5 1600 1600
Vance Zanin Classic Thunderboat 13 725 475 1000 2200

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 33 377 377
Vince DiMatteo G-1 Mono 17 969 519 850 2338

GX-1/GX-2 Mono 16 552 577 869 1998
Wayde Bloedorn GX-1/GX-2 Mono 33 444 444



G-1 Mono (return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 1300 825 1600 1025 1369 1425 1225 8769 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 1400 1225 1094 375 1138 1500 644 7376 -1393
3 Russ Stark 619 950 921 525 1225 1152 821 1069 7282 -1487
4 Michael Cinquegrani 1425 675 850 1125 775 925 1025 6800 -1969
5 Michael Coleman 894 900 719 750 1300 650 875 6088 -2681
6 Bill Duffner 925 388 1050 1500 450 4313 -4456
7 Richard Taylor 346 588 219 1125 975 675 3928 -4841
8 Al Waters 625 850 1325 794 3594 -5175
9 Karl Morse 475 690 863 788 746 3562 -5207
10 Justin Terpstra 644 775 1019 675 3113 -5656
11 Scott Nalley 694 994 504 900 3092 -5677
12 Ray Presnall 950 1300 738 2988 -5781
13 Dale Roberts 1269 1600 2869 -5900
14 Lenny Blake 1269 650 900 2819 -5950
15 Billy James 1050 1500 2550 -6219
16 Jerry Roberts 775 700 950 2425 -6344
17 Vince DiMatteo 969 519 850 2338 -6431
18 David Wale 250 950 619 419 2238 -6531
19 Lonnie Straughan 519 375 0 1300 2194 -6575
20 Jim Feener 494 550 275 794 2113 -6656
21 Don Carpenter 1050 852 1902 -6867
22 Richard Sekigawa 1225 350 1575 -7194
23 Bob Van Sickle 819 363 325 1507 -7262
24 Jim Osborne 1050 1050 -7719
25 Shannon Muth 425 450 0 875 -7894
26 Richard Romero 750 750 -8019
27 Kim Grim 725 725 -8044
28 Tomas Herring 663 663 -8106
29 Chris Bonomi 644 644 -8125
30 Tomas Herring 546 546 -8223
31 Chris Reed 500 500 -8269
32 Gordon DeVos 444 444 -8325
33 Bud Satterwhite 371 371 -8398
34 Brian Litherland 300 300 -8469
35 Rod VanSickle 275 275 -8494
36 Raul Escutia 275 275 -8494



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Sean Boundy 825 650 1250 452 594 1069 1125 794 6759 0
2 Michael Coleman 0 850 694 1425 425 648 1300 1300 6642 -117
3 Jim Feener 300 1025 794 994 950 350 794 1200 6407 -352
4 Pete Markese 594 519 819 919 550 963 1025 994 6383 -376
5 Scott Nalley 950 975 1069 475 546 1125 5140 -1619
6 Chris Paris 1125 1094 950 1094 4263 -2496
7 Lenny Blake 275 850 1100 875 3100 -3659
8 Bob Vansickle 1500 1050 400 2950 -3809
9 Ray Presnall 1225 650 1050 2925 -3834
10 David Wale 575 350 850 950 2725 -4034
11 Raul Escutia 475 821 844 2140 -4619
12 Shannon Muth 0 1225 850 2075 -4684
13 Justin Terpstra 469 825 644 1938 -4821
14 Milly Vanilly 619 1125 1744 -5015
16 Ken Burt 1500 1500 -5259
17 Bill Bridge 1100 1100 -5659
18 Don Carpenter 1094 1094 -5665
19 Kevin Smith 1052 1052 -5707
20 Rich Taylor 775 250 1025 -6284
21 Jim Osborne 1025 1025 -6515
22 Richard Romero 952 952 -5734
23 Billy James 475 475 -6607
24 Robert Prievo 244 244 -5734
25 Glen Yoder 152 0 152 -5807
26 Jerry Wright 0 0 -6759
27 Chris Bonomini 0 0 -6759

G-1 Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Steve Lopez 827 1500 825 1125 825 650 619 1250 7621 0
2 Sean Boundy 1400 794 419 925 450 444 1225 925 6582 -1039
3 Jim Feener 0 700 1400 0 1025 1225 1025 575 5950 -1671
4 Henry Velasco 425 625 1225 594 0 350 1325 1400 5944 -1677
5 Tom Cinquegrani 719 675 925 750 244 602 1400 5315 -2306
6 Al Waters 1325 575 1325 750 3975 -3646
7 Neil Boyle 1400 1000 1225 3625 -3996
8 Scott Nalley 588 169 800 877 869 3303 -4318
9 Chris Paris 675 619 719 950 2963 -4658
10 Dale Roberts 1225 1200 2425 -5196
11 Greg Reed 894 475 794 2163 -5458
12 Rey Garcia 363 350 0 663 588 0 1964 -5657
13 Roger Pane 0 619 850 350 1819 -5802
14 Rich Taylor 725 352 1077 -6544
15 Shannon Muth 850 850 -6771
16 Ken Boyle 575 575 -7046
17 Brian Litherland 575 575 -7046
18 Don Carpenter 494 494 -7127
19 Rod VanSickle 465 465 -7156
20 Gordon DeVos 325 325 -7296
21 Tomas Herring 300 0 300 -7321
22 Howard Welch 250 250 -7371
23 Shane Forrest 225 225 -7396
24 Roger Reed 0 219 219 -7402
25 Jerry Roberts 0 0 0 -7621
26 0 -7621

G-1 Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 825 1125 1225 1038 1125 1100 1100 7538 0
2 Steve Lopez 719 1025 1325 0 650 1400 1225 6344 -1194
3 Russ Stark 700 1325 194 875 194 850 1094 925 6157 -1381
4 Henry Velasco 1000 1125 725 446 425 619 0 1600 5940 -1598
5 Brent Daily 625 719 169 1325 1075 1094 5007 -2531
6 Jim Foster 250 850 177 700 919 794 688 4378 -3160
7 Karl Morse 0 1050 975 869 1400 4294 -3244
8 Don Maher 0 1325 1125 475 494 3419 -4119
9 Richard Sekigawa 275 300 1019 275 0 525 975 3369 -4169
10 Neil Boyle 575 794 950 2319 -5219
11 Rey Garcia 588 1194 127 300 2209 -5329
12 Jerry Roberts 427 1600 2027 -5511
13 Dale Roberts 1125 650 1775 -5763
14 Ken Burt 325 325 -7213
15 0 -7538

G-1 Outrigger



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 John Michaud 925 1169 975 950 1069 5088 0
2 Richard Romero 1225 1269 1225 1225 4944 -144
3 Pete Markese 994 675 1025 394 950 575 4613 -475
4 Jim Foster 275 863 621 519 700 1025 4003 -1085
5 Chris Reed 1369 550 1919 -3169
6 Richard Hallett 650 925 1575 -3513
7 Shane Forrest 679 679 -4409
8 Brian Phillips 469 469 -4619
9 Roger Reed 425 425 -4663
10 Lonnie Straughan 300 300 -5088
11 Richard Sekigawa 0 0 -5088
12 Greg Reed 0 0 -5088
13 Eldon Bouchie 0 0 0 -4788
14 0 -5088

G-1 Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Darryl Hamilton 350 250 877 1369 752 1225 919 925 6667 0
2 PJ Foster 588 603 1050 863 519 321 1075 5019 -1648
3 Susan Osendorf 750 550 675 750 821 850 4396 -2271
4 Don Maher 1425 1600 1094 4119 -2548
5 Ron Buck 375 825 1225 1500 3925 -2742
6 Howard Welch 1600 1400 3000 -3667
7 Alan Grossman 452 0 700 500 659 2311 -4356
8 Richard Romero 1225 1027 2252 -4415
9 Richard Hallett 825 925 0 1750 -4917
10 Cole Forrest 994 994 -5673
11 John Michaud 894 894 -5773
12 Robert Prievo 300 300 -6367
13 Kelsey McGuffee 127 127 -6540
14 Steve Whipps 0 0 -6667
15 0 -6667

Sportsman Mono Saturday



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Sean Boundy 925 1050 1125 1400 950 1194 1052 1025 8721 0
2 Russ Stark 1269 921 1400 794 663 1325 938 1225 8535 -186
3 Team Cinquegrani 575 950 1152 1400 919 677 1150 6823 -1898
4 Pete Markese 100 1400 694 546 763 625 1038 894 6060 -2661
5 Bill Duffner 1150 1269 1025 1325 725 5494 -3227
6 Richard Sekigawa 850 850 1075 675 0 919 675 5044 -3677
7 Kent Edler 0 1200 450 750 1200 1269 4869 -3852
8 Darryl Hamilton 194 994 690 877 0 619 788 4162 -4559
9 Neil Boyle 1425 1400 750 3575 -5146
10 Alan Grossman 490 444 648 1125 588 3295 -5426
11 Don Maher 650 700 0 1325 275 2950 -5771
12 Ron Buck 894 1250 321 2465 -6256
13 Vance Zanin 725 475 1000 2200 -6521
14 Don Carpenter 994 1169 2163 -6558
15 Greg Reed 1200 725 1925 -6796
16 Raul Escutia 0 550 977 1527 -7194
17 Jerry Wright 1500 1500 -7221
18 Steve Lopez 800 800 -7921
19 Shawn Overholt 475 225 700 -8021
20 Tomas Herring 638 638 -8083
21 Shannon Muth 475 475 -8246
22 Gordon DeVos 444 444 -8277
23 Eldon Bouchie 0 425 425 -8296
25 Ken Boyle 325 325 -8396
26 Caleb Bounds 275 0 275 -8446
27 Roger Reed 0 0 0 -8721
28 Robert Prievo 0 0 -8721
29 0 -8721

Classic Thunderboat



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 PJ Foster 419 788 1225 488 619 3539 0
2 Bob Vansickle 1600 1600 3200 -339
3 Lonnie Straughan 694 1425 0 850 2969 -570
4 Kent Edler 1400 1027 177 2604 -935
5 Richard Hallett 950 1125 275 2350 -1189
6 Richard Romero 1369 425 1794 -1745
7 Billy James 588 625 1213 -2326
8 Ron Buck 644 219 863 -2689
9 Bill Duffner 850 850 -2789
10 Shane Forrest 750 750 -2676
11 Al Waters 677 677 -2862
12 Dennis Hoover 0 0 -3539
13 0 -3539

Jersey Skiff



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Al Waters 1200 1200 0
2 Shane Forrest 650 650 -550
3 Joe Monohan 494 494 -706
4 Adam Hittle 475 475 -725
5 Dennis Hoover 325 325 -875
6 Larry Watson 0 0 -1200
7 0 -1200

B Mono 



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Russ Stark 975 625 1094 1250 950 1169 869 1050 7982 0
2 Tom Cinquegrani 425 794 1369 850 1125 1225 894 6682 -1300
3 Michael Coleman 1400 907 1150 1125 569 1425 6576 -1406
4 Bill Duffner 1500 1300 1094 1425 750 6069 -1913
5 Michael Cinquegrani 596 875 1019 750 1125 1169 5534 -2448
6 Lenny Blake 1600 1225 850 644 4319 -3663
7 Pete Markese 363 700 0 938 0 375 275 950 3601 -4381
8 Shannon Muth 825 475 1125 1000 3425 -4557
9 Karl Morse 575 500 377 1400 152 3004 -4978
10 Justin Terpstra 0 1094 719 975 2788 -5194
11 David Wale 1050 527 550 650 2777 -5205
12 Al Waters 0 950 1269 527 2746 -5236
13 Jerry Roberts 750 950 769 2469 -5513
14 Scott Nalley 919 690 800 2409 -5573
15 Dale Roberts 1600 777 2377 -5605
16 Vince DiMatteo 552 577 869 1998 -5984
17 Ray Presnall 450 894 350 1694 -6288
18 Rodney Hubbard 994 596 1590 -6392
19 Raul Escutia 825 644 1469 -6513
20 Richard Taylor 300 0 975 0 1275 -6707
21 Jim Osborne 1125 1125 -6857
22 Brian Litherland 1125 1125 -6857
23 Roger Pane 1050 1050 -6932
24 Richard Romero 750 225 975 -7007
25 Chris Bonomini 850 850 -7132
26 Don Carpenter 825 825 -7157
27 Lonnie Straughan 0 0 219 550 769 -7213
28 Gordon DeVos 769 769 -7213
29 John Hall 0 644 644 -7338
30 Tomas Herring 194 444 638 -7344
31 Luc Nguyen 619 619 -7363
32 Bud Satterwhite 494 494 -7538
33 Wayde Bloedorn 444 444 -7982
33 Vance Zanin 377 377 -7363
34 Tom Hammer 0 0 -7488

GX-1/GX-2 Mono



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 1225 825 1025 1600 1500 1600 1125 8900 0
2 Michael Coleman 519 950 1400 588 1100 1050 894 1300 7801 -1099
3 Jim Feener 225 1225 919 788 663 550 844 650 5864 -3036
4 Bill Duffner 725 1500 1000 777 425 4427 -4473
5 Lenny Blake 475 1025 1400 1050 3950 -4950
6 Scott Nalley 775 638 794 850 3057 -5843
7 David Wale 444 344 546 1400 2734 -6166
8 Chris Paris 950 894 0 550 2394 -6506
9 Raul Escutia 588 300 519 494 1901 -6999
10 Justin Terpstra 625 975 0 1600 -7300
11 Lonnie Straughan 0 1225 0 300 1525 -7375
12 Kevin Smith 1325 0 1325 -7575
13 Pete Markese 850 419 1269 -7631
14 Jim Osborne 1250 1250 -7650
15 Glen Yoder 550 677 1227 -7673
16 Rich Taylor 1225 1225 -7675
17 Chris Bonomini 950 950 -7950
18 Shannon Muth 650 0 250 0 900 -8000
19 Ken Boyle 644 644 -8256
20 John Hall 575 575 -8325
21 Darryl Hamilton 575 575 -8325
22 Richard Romero 550 0 550 -8350
23 Keith Saucerman 475 475 -8425
24 Luc Nguyen 375 375 -8525
25 Jerry Wright 0 0 -8900

GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Steve Lopez 1225 825 850 450 1369 1600 1600 850 8769 0
2 Sean Boundy 1225 1100 1200 875 750 994 375 825 7344 -1425
3 Jim Feener 325 625 850 1169 1000 0 825 994 5788 -2981
4 Tom Cinquegrani 925 1200 244 0 1325 675 1300 5669 -3100
5 Al Waters 600 1125 850 1325 3900 -4869
6 Kent Edler 600 925 250 250 1125 3150 -5619
7 Rich Taylor 1125 850 0 1050 3025 -5744
8 Russ Stark 575 194 825 0 0 1200 2794 -5975
9 Henry Velasco 0 250 425 0 0 0 1300 725 2700 -6069
10 Roger Pane 0 0 725 1100 800 2625 -6144
11 Neil Boyle 694 938 750 2382 -6387
12 Dale Roberts 1425 875 2300 -6469
13 Shannon Muth 650 350 450 475 1925 -6844
14 Chris Paris 500 275 0 1050 1825 -6944
15 Richard Sekigawa 1100 0 0 0 0 494 1594 -7175
16 Don Carpenter 1227 1227 -7542
17 Thomas Herring 1125 0 1125 -7644
18 Ken Boyle 1050 1050 -7719
19 Richard Bouchie 775 250 1025 -7744
20 Lenny Blake 894 894 -7875
21 Jerry Roberts 875 875 -7894
22 Scott Nalley 850 850 -7919
23 Don Maher 719 0 719 -8050
24 Glen Yoder 194 244 438 -8331
25 Shane Forrest 419 419 -8350
26 Greg Reed 400 0 400 -8369
27 Brian Litherland 325 325 -8444
28 0 -8769

GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Roger Pane 1500 925 1500 925 1600 569 1225 8244 0
2 Brent Daily 863 994 1125 1300 1325 1400 7007 -1237
3 Russ Stark 244 1150 550 1125 0 1225 519 1125 5938 -2306
4 Henry Velasco 952 0 300 0 325 1250 850 1025 4702 -3542
5 Karl Morse 500 1300 825 850 1025 4500 -3744
6 Steve Lopez 750 0 1400 169 0 444 0 950 3713 -4531
7 Richard Sekigawa 346 863 575 169 0 925 775 3653 -4591
8 Dale Roberts 1500 1600 3100 -5144
9 Don Maher 0 1369 0 725 850 2944 -5300
10 Don Carpenter 844 1027 1871 -6373
11 Neil Boyle 202 625 1025 1852 -6392
12 Jerry Wright 925 725 1650 -6594
13 Jim Foster 444 275 219 300 275 0 1513 -6731
14 Shannon Muth 825 600 1425 -6819
15 Jerry Roberts 619 350 969 -7275
16 Brian Phillips 619 619 -7625
17 Rodney Hubbard 500 500 -7744
18 0 -8244

GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Richard Romero 1227 1600 1425 1250 1600 7102 0
2 Pete Markese 925 694 650 202 1225 1400 619 5715 -1387
3 Jim Foster 644 575 975 850 694 850 250 4838 -2264
4 John Michaud 675 1500 363 719 694 0 3951 -3151
5 Richard Sekigawa 0 1200 1200 -5902
6 Shane Forrest 869 869 -6233
7 Lonnie Straughan 750 750 -6352
8 Roger Pane 725 725 -6377
9 Richard Hallett 625 625 -6514
10 Eldon Bouchie 0 588 588 -6514
11 Keith Saucerman 588 588 -6477
12 Brian Phillips 350 350 -6752
13 Richard Bouchie 219 219 -6883

GX-1/GX-2 Crackerbox



(return to top)

Pos Person  
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Susan Osendorf 719 1300 877 1300 975 690 5861 0
2 PJ Foster 676 586 1250 844 592 592 750 5290 -571
3 Ron Buck 0 1600 1400 1500 4500 -1361
4 Darryl Hamilton 0 750 821 825 0 927 700 4023 -1838
5 Alan Grossman 500 0 925 519 563 2507 -3354
6 Howard Welch 1225 1125 2350 -3511
7 Don Maher 1169 894 2063 -3798
8 Richard Romero 577 1400 1977 -3884
9 Michael Coleman 1325 1325 -4536
10 Keith Saucerman 1100 1100 -4761
11 Richard Hallett 0 0 1050 1050 -4811
12 Cole Forrest 925 925 -4936
13 John Michaud 850 850 -5011
14 Robert Prievo 338 338 -5523
15 Kelsey McGuffee 0 0 -5861
16 Eldon Bouchie 0 0 -5861

Sportsman Mono Sunday



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Michael Coleman 1050 1075 1025 1500 925 300 5875 0
2 Ray Presnall 1600 1600 1200 4400 -1475
3 Richard Taylor 1225 975 2200 -3675
4 Jim Feener 250 700 0 750 400 0 2100 -3775
5 Tony T 1600 1600 -4275
6 Rodney Hubbard 675 919 1594 -4281
7 Don Carpenter 1300 1300 -4575
8 Steve Lopez 1200 1200 -4675
9 Luc Nguyen 350 550 900 -4975
10 Jim Osborne 794 794 -5081
11 Mark Ferrira 477 300 0 777 -5098
12 Greg Reed 725 0 725 -5150
13 Shane Forrest 444 444 -5431
14 John Hall 300 300 -5575
15 The Rock 300 300 -5575
16 Brian Litherland 194 194 -5681
17 Richard Hallett 0 0 0 -5875
18 Rich Taylor 0 0 -5875

Open Oval



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Larry Watson 1025 1025 0
2 Richard Hazlewood 700 700 -325
3 Joe Monohan 450 450 -575
4 Sean Boundy 400 400 -625
5 Dennis Hoover 0 0 -1025
6 0 -1025

B Mod Tunnel



(return to top)

Pos Person
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total
Points

Total 
Points 
Behind
Leader

1 Emory James 1500 725 725 2950 0
2 Jesse James 750 800 1100 2650 -300
3 0 -2950

Rookie



Totals per race (return to top)

Class
Jan 14-15
San Diego

Feb 11-12 
Havasu

Mar 11-12 
Needles

Apr 8-9 
Tucson

May 6-7 
Las Vegas

Jun 10-11 
Legg Lake

Aug 12-13 
Legg Lake

Sep 16-17 
Legg Lake

Total for 
year

Year End 
Awards

G-1 Mono 7 19 19 16 12 13 14 14 114 *
G-1 Catamaran 6 10 14 11 7 11 11 11 81 *
G-1 Sport Hydro 7 14 17 9 9 12 10 8 86 *
G-1 Outrigger 6 8 10 12 9 10 9 8 72 *
G-1 Crackerbox 0 7 6 5 5 5 5 0 33 *
Sportsman Mono Saturday 5 6 8 6 6 6 5 3 45 *
Classic Thunderboat 11 13 18 11 11 11 13 9 97 *
Jersey Skiff 0 5 5 0 5 6 6 0 27 *
GX-1/GX-2 Mono 6 20 18 18 12 11 11 12 108 *
GX-1/GX-2 Catamaran 5 10 15 11 8 8 8 11 76 *
GX-1/GX-2 Sport Hydro 9 12 15 14 10 14 14 11 99 *
GX-1/GX-2 Outrigger 7 10 10 12 8 9 10 9 75 *
GX-1//GX-2 Crackerbox 0 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 36 *
Sportsman Mono Sunday 6 6 9 5 6 5 5 3 45 *
Open Oval 0 9 10 5 4 5 0 4 37 *
B Mono 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 6  
B Mod Tunnel 0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 5  
Rookie 0 0 0 0 0 2 2 2 6  

Total at race 75 154 190 140 117 133 128 111 1048
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